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a. Finance 101 
b. Long Range Plan Discussion
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Hastings Education Finance 
Presentation

Schools for Equity in Education



Are we serious about quality 
education in Minnesota?

Schools for Equity in Education
Brad Lundell:
brad.lundell@schoolsforequity.org
612-220-7459

Kim Springer:
kimschoolforequity@gmail.com
612-381-7127

Learn how our schools are funded,
why they continue to struggle financially and 
what you can do to help!

mailto:Deb.griffiths@schoolsforequity.org
mailto:kimschoolforequity@gmail.com


Schools for Equity in Education (SEE)
Who we are . . . 
• A coalition of 53 Minnesota school districts.  SEE districts 

serve approximately 230,000 children, 30% of  Minnesota’s 
K-12 students.  SEE districts are in both the metro area and 
greater Minnesota.

• SEE member district’s student populations tend to not 
generate considerable categorical aid or other funding from 
the state.   Thus, our districts tend to receive the minimum 
in state funding.

• SEE districts tend to be lower-property wealth districts 
making it more difficult to access voter-approved 
referendum revenue to make up for inadequate state 
funding.
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
SEE districts tend to have demographics that do not generate significant state revenue through categorical or other funding, thus our schools tend to receive the minimum in state funding. .

Low property wealth – doesn’t mean everyone in our district is poor, it means when you add up all the industrial, commercial and residential property, our districts falls below the state average.  Very little tax base to share the tax burden.  



SEE’s Vision
We work for . . . 
• Equal access to a high-quality education for all public-school children 

regardless of where they live in Minnesota.

• Legislation that ensures equitable distribution of school resources.

• A property tax system that is fair and provides equal access to revenue for 
low-property wealth school districts, communities and their taxpayers.

• Elected state officials are held accountable for adequate and equitable  
funding  and  policy that enables all students to meet state and federal 
academic standards and allows them to reach their highest potential. 

• An educated and engaged community of parents, grandparents,  
community members , business leaders – everyone who values E-12 
education in Minnesota.
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
What SEE is working towards . . . Not how it is right now



The stability of a republican form of government 
depends mainly upon the intelligence of the people, it 
is the duty of the legislature to establish a general 
and uniform system of public schools.  The legislature 
shall make such provisions by taxation or otherwise 
as will secure a thorough and efficient system of 
public schools throughout the state. 

Minnesota Constitution
Article XIII, Section 1
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Education Funding IS a State Constitutional Mandate   

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
First we have to ask ourselves . . . . Is it the State’s responsibility to fund education in Minnesota.   Absolutely!  The state constitution – which is the job description for the Governor and legislators – only calls out two areas of government that the state must fund . . . .State trunk highway systems and, in Article 13, Section 1, education – public education.  It’s their constitutional obligation.



How the State Currently Funds Education
 General Education Aid - The largest share of state funding and is 

intended to provide the basic financial support for our schools.
 Basic Formula - per pupil funding
 General Ed Categorical Aid:  Compensatory (Children who live 

in poverty), Limited English Proficiency (LEP), Extended time, 
Sparsity, Transportation Sparsity, Operating Capital, Declining 
Pupil, Equity, Gifted & Talented, Transition, Small Schools, 
Local Option Revenue.

 Categorical Aids and Levies- Funding intended to meet costs that 
vary significantly between districts like Special Education; or to 
promote certain type of programs like  Early Childhood and 
Community Education; and to enable protecting assets through 
long-term facilities maintenance.
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The general education aid is divided into the basic formula – a dollar amount for each student in a district.  And, along the way the legislators recognized that some children require additional resources to succeed so they set up “categories” in which if a child qualifies, the district receives additional funding. Outside of the general education aid is more categorical aid – important ones – special education and early childhood.  

Funding the basic formula is expensive.  Legislators have neglected the basic formula and relied on categorical aid to direct money to their own districts which helps some but not all districts and students.  




The Basic Formula

Per Pupil Formula   (Set by the Legislature)
x APU   (Adjusted Pupil Units)
= $$          District Operating Funds

Pupil units: K-6 = 1.0  // Grades 7-12 =  1.2

The basic formula for 2021-22 school year is $6,728 per 
pupil.
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The meat and potatoes of a districts funding.  These funds are used to determine how many teachers a district can afford to maintain what class sizes, what programs will be offered?  Do we want art, music, AP, foreign language – when?  What extracurricular will be offered and how much will we expect families to pay.  Will our kids walk 1 or 2 miles to school.  All this and more is intended to be paid by the basic formula.




General Education Revenue Comparison
School District State Average Hastings

Basic $6,863 $6,863
Declining Pupil $17 $44
Extended Time $57 $65
Compensatory $441 $93

EL $53 $7
Sparsity $32 $0

Transportation Sparsity $89 $95
Small Schools $19 $0

Operating Capital $227 $228
Equity $115 $96

Gifted and Talented $13 $13
Qcomp $131 $0

Transition $31 $5
Options $5 -$2

Pension Adjustment $74 $57
School Trust Endowment $38 $39
Referendum/Local Option $1,677 $2,193
Total General Education $9,881 $9,795
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2001 Property Tax Reform
• Until 2001, the basic formula included state aid and local 

property taxes through the General Education Levy.  

• In 2001, legislation was passed making the state responsible 
for funding 100% of the formula.

• Local property taxes went down as state aid replaced the 
property tax portion of the formula. 

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
No talk about education funding is complete without mentioning the 2001 property tax buy down.   State taxes are primarily generated through income and sales tax, very volatile in during changing economic times  Two good things to like about the general education levy, 1) property values go up and 2) based on statewide property values not individual district property values



But, there was one problem…
• The legislature only passed the first part of the property tax 

reform accepting the liability.  
• The second half of the reform, which would have created a 

new revenue stream to pay for the new state expense, was 
never passed.  

• The State paid for this property tax relief with one-time 
surplus dollars.

• The following year, the state experience a budget deficit. 

Result = Destabilized education funding by tying the
basic formula solely to the State’s economy

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The actual legislation was responsible.  Ventura proposed expanding the sales tax to services to fund the $1 billion takeover of the general education levy.  However, the legislature loved the property tax reduction but did not like the sales tax increase so they only passed part of the proposal.

Indeed the state paid $1 billion more for education, but $1 billion was eliminated when they shut down the general education levy.  So, as you can see, this was merely a shift, not new dollars to education.  



History of the Basic Formula
2.3% Average Inflation (CPI) from 1991-2022
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
 
Okay . . . So how is the state doing in providing adequate resources for our schools?  The basic formula is a per-student dollar amount from the state for every child walking through the door.  It is the majority of the state's funding that SEE districts receive.  Most think of the basic formula as the district's operating funds.  The legislature and the governor set the basic formula amount.  What advocates look for, at a minimum, is annual inflationary increases.  If we want the same class sizes, program offerings, bus routes, etc., that we had this year – if we want them next year - we must see inflationary increases.  So how has the state tended to the basic formula over the past 30+ years?   As you can see, the perceived average annual increase to the basic formula looks like it is keeping up with inflation.  However, when correcting for roll-ins and adjustments, which do not provide any new funding for our schools, the increases to the basic formula fall far short of keeping pace with inflation.   Why keep data for thirty plus years?  A Kingergartener in the 1991-92 would be 35 today.  And that 35 year old could be a parent of a kindergarterner.

Roll-ins:  money that was already going to schools but taken out of other categories and rolled-in to the formula allowance - not new money. (a) $100 for referendum conversions from 1994-95 through present.  For districts that already had $100 in referendum revenue this was a roll-in.  For districts that did not, this was new revenue.  (b)  The formula and tax rate for 1996-97 reflects the roll-in of a major portion of transportation funding and training experience funding into the general education formula.  The formula increase reflects that roll-in (c) The formula for 1998-99 reflects the roll-out of training and experience funding from the general education formula.  The decrease of $51 is the net result of the $130 reduction for the roll-out of training and experience and a $79 increase to the formula. (d) The formula allowance increase of $210 is the result of the roll-in of $43 in graduation standards revenue into the formula and a $167 increase in the formula.  (e) The formula allowance increase of $224 is the net result of the roll-in of $67 in district cooperation revenue, an increase of $39 to the formula for staff development and a $118 increase in the formula. (f) The formula allowance increase in 2002-03 is the net result of the roll-in of $14 in assurance of mastery revenue, the conversion of $415 of referendum revenue onto the basic formula and an $104 increase in the formula.  For districts that already had $415 in referendum revenue, this was a roll-in.  For districts that did not, this was new revenue (1) Midwest Urban . . . Provided by the Bureau of Labor Statistics.  FY8 and FY9 are estimates. (2) Source:  Bureau of Economic Analysis.  IPD is the acronym for implicit price deflator which can be a more accurate measure of inflation than CPI  for state and local government expenditures.  Figures for FY8 and FY9 are projections produced by Global Insight and used by the Minnesota Department of Finance for planning. 



The Basic Formula Has Not Kept Up With Inflation
The basic formula provides most of the funding that SEE districts receive from the state

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
So how is the state doing in providing adequate resources for our schools?  The basic formula is a per-student dollar amount from the state for every child walking through the door.  It is the majority of the state's funding that SEE districts receive.  Most think of the basic formula as the district's operating funds.  The legislature and the governor set the basic formula amount.  What advocates look for, at a minimum, is annual inflationary increases.  If we want the same class sizes, program offerings, bus routes, etc., that we had this year – if we want them next year - we must see inflationary increases.  So how has the state tended to the basic formula over the past 30+ years?   As you can see, the perceived average annual increase to the basic formula looks like it is keeping up with inflation.  However, when correcting for roll-ins and adjustments, which do not provide any new funding for our schools, the increases to the basic formula fall far short of keeping pace with inflation. 




Yet while funding lagged - mandates increased . . . 

• Teacher Development and Evaluation
• Anti-bullying
• World’s Best Work Force Act
• No Child Left Behind/ESSA
• Special Education
• Proficiency Testing
• GRAD Standards
• Transportation
• English Language Learning
• Health and Safety Mandates
• Physical Education
• Drug/Alcohol Abuse Education
• Bus Safety
• Title 1 Programs
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
However, if our legislators can't fund our schools, they still always want to do something, so they make mandates.  Districts must pay for new mandates and are forced to cut funding for other valuable programming unless funding is included.  Good or bad, without the funding to pay for the new mandates, they are an undue financial burden on our schools.  They seem irresponsible for our legislators to enact without providing adequate resources for schools.  



Special Education Requirements
• The “Individuals with Disabilities Education 

Act” (IDEA) 1975 brought over 1 million 
children who were previously kept at home or in 
institutions into the public school system. 

• Neither the Federal Government or the State 
has ever paid the excess cost of providing 
mandated services to our special education 
children.
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
As an example, the most financially challenging unfunded mandate is the special education program.  Schools do an excellent job of helping our special education kids reach their full potential.  However, the mandated extra services that schools must provide for our special education students have never been fully paid for at the federal or state level.  The federal government promised to pay 40% and has never gotten close to that level of funding.   The state has failed to step in and provide the funding.  Unfortunately, school districts must take dollars out of general education funding or pass a referendum to pay for mandated services when mandates are not funded.   



Special Education Cross Subsidy in Millions

Minnesota Special Education Cross Subsidy per Student
The unfunded cost of providing mandated special education services

$1,205 
Hastings’ 

Cross 
Subsidy per 

Student

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The graph shows the difference between what it costs to provide mandated special education services across Minnesota and the funding school districts actually receive.  School officials often say, "If the state would pay all the special education costs, I think our district would not need to ask the voters for referendum dollars." The cross subsidy varies significantly from one school district to another.  Yet, the cross subsidy is approaching a billion-dollar shortfall in education funding for schools across the state, equivalent to reduced funding by almost a thousand dollars per pupil for every student.  In addition, the cross subsidy continues to grow at an alarming rate and is not sustainable.  



Districts rely on voter-approved operating 
referendums and building bonds

• The revenue is primarily generated by local 
property taxes.

• The cost to the taxpayer “per levy dollar”  is based 
on the property wealth of each district and varies 
greatly across the state.  

• The amount of revenue a district can raise through 
an operating levies is capped at 26% of the basic 
formula ($1,829 per pupil). 
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
 
*Due to inadequate state funding, schools rely on school levies to pay for critical staffing and programming that students need and deserve.
The problem with school levies is the cost to the local taxpayer for a levy dollar is based on the individual property wealth of each district, which varies significantly around the state. 
Suppose you don't live in a district with a Mall of America, an industrial complex, a mining operation, or other significant commercials/industrial development.  In that case, the taxpayer cost of a school levy is high.  Thus, districts with lower-property wealth struggle to pass a voter-approved referendum. 
*The state allows school districts to raise significant additional funding per pupil for general operating revenue through voter-approved and board-approved levies.
*The maximum amount of voter-approved referendum revenue per pupil used to be quite a bit less.  However, in 2005, under pressure from districts that easily pass school levies, the legislature increased the referendum cap from 18% to 26% of the basic formula.  How does the state meet its constitutional obligation of a "uniform" system of public schools when this type of disparity is sanctioned in law?
*



Opportunity Gap – Where do you Live        

Source:  Minnesota Department of Education
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Annual cost to 
local residential 

or business 
taxpayer for a 

$2,553 per pupil 
levy 

per $250,000 
assessed 

property value.

Cook County $349 
Hopkins $387
St. Louis Park $419
Northland $441
West St. Paul $512
Eden Prairie $576
Winona $641
Hastings $842
Cannon Falls $905
Belle Plaine $1,070 
Owatonna $1,222 
New Prague $1,235 

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Let's look at it this way.  The graph shows the annual cost to the local voting taxpayer for the maximum allowed operating levies per pupil.  Imagine you would like your district to access this funding.  You would go out into the community to inform residents what the district would do with the additional revenue.  You may talk to a senior citizen on a fixed income or a family of four who is struggling, and you would explain the situation.  Then you will have to answer the overriding question, "How much will it cost me?"  A senior citizen, family, or small business in a school district at the top of the list would probably be much more likely to support the referendum.  Low-property wealth school districts must be sensitive to the tax burden of their residents and ask for what they think the community can bear, not necessarily what the district truly requires to meet the needs of their students. 
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Equalization is about Tax Fairness 
• The intent of equalization was to make the taxpayer cost of a 

school levy dollar uniform across the state, so ALL districts 
have the same ability to raise school levy revenue for their 
students

• It's a "match" of state aid to provide tax relief for citizens in 
low property wealth districts

• Calculation of the state aid/local levy split:

• The equalization factor has not been indexed to keep up with 
inflation
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% Levy = District’s referendum market value per student
Equalizing factor (set by the legislature)

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
•*Here is a brief history of equalization.   In the late 1980s, Minnesota was not equitably funding our school.   The basic formula was inadequate, there was a heavy reliance on voter-approved school levies, and the legislature had set the maximum referendum cap to a very high percentage.  Sound familiar?
*SEE investigated suing the state of Minnesota for not constitutionally providing a "uniform" system of public schools - a major equity issue advocated by SEE.  The SEE initiative grew into a state-wide effort, and the Skeen vs. the State of Minnesota lawsuit was filed. 
*Minnesota's lower court ruled in favor of the school districts, determining the state was not meeting its constitutional obligations.  The state immediately appealed to the Minnesota Supreme Court.
*During the two-year appeal process, the Minnesota Legislature continued to meet annually.  The legislature, concerned about losing at the Supreme Court, did three things. 
Increased and reworked the basic formula to even out some of the disparities.
Reduced the school referendum cap to 18% of the basic formula.
AND created equalization.
*The intent of equalization was to make the cost of a school levy dollar uniform across the state, so ALL districts had the same chance to raise school levy revenue for their students.
*In low-property wealth districts, the state provided equalization aid to pay a portion of the referendum for every school levy passed.
*The state used this formula to calculate the levy portion, which is the percentage of the total referendum revenue generated by the local taxpayers.  Then the state would pay the difference.  Thus, reducing the taxpayer burden in low-property wealth school districts.  
*When implemented, equalization made the taxpayer cost for a levy dollar nearly uniform across the state.  The problem was the equalizing factor was a fixed number based on property values in the early 1990s.  Equalization eroded as inflation increased property values, causing the effectiveness of equalization to deteriorate over time.  





The Erosion of Equalization
Hastings Public Schools
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Blue is Levy. Green is Aid.  Hastings has gone from 29% levy/71% aid for 
property taxes payable in 1995 to 100% levy since 2017.

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
It’s easier to show how equalization has eroded this way.  In this district, for every school levy dollar passed in 1995, the state paid [fill in the number] cents and the local property taxpayers were responsible for the other []cents.  This ensured the district’s taxpayers paid the same per school levy dollar as taxpayers in other districts..  The state has not adjusted the equalization factors as the property values have gone up. Now the state pays [  ] cents for every referendum dollar and the local property tax payers end up paying the other []cents resulting in:
This districts’ taxpayers now pay 2-3 times more for the same amount of levy revenue for their schools.  
The community is confused when they see their school levy taxes go up even though the school levy was passed years ago.  They think the schools are getting more money because they are paying more school taxes but that is not so,  Erosion of equalization benefits the state’s budget.  By having the local property taxpayer pay more, the state pays less, but our schools do not receive any additional dollars.  
 
 
.  



To sum it up . . . . 
• The critical funding component from the state – the basic 

formula – has not been adequately funded.
• Schools have been continuously burdened with unfunded 

mandates.
• The growing cost of mandated special education services is 

unsustainable. 
• Districts rely on voter-approved school levies to make up for 

inadequate state funding to a varying degree of success. 
• Equalization aid, which was designed to keep school levies 

affordable in low-property wealth districts, has eroded.
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Source:  Minnesota Management & Budget

State Expenditures – General Fund (Undesignated)
2022-2023 Funding Years
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Education is over 40% of the general fund – the fund that the legislature can control.  Is the percentage relevant?  Should it more or less?



Source:  Minnesota Management & Budget

State Expenditures – All Funds
2019-2020 Funding Years
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Education is over 40% of the general fund – the fund that the legislature can control.  Is the percentage relevant?  Should it more or less?



2019-2020 Funding Years

State Expenditures – All Funds
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Source:  Minnesota Management & Budget

2005-2006 Funding Years

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
But lets look at this another way . . . .yes, education is ~40% of the general fund – the unrestricted dollars that the legislature can manipulate.  However, when you look at all the funds the state collects and spends - the dedicated funding such as the gas tax, the health access fees, health access fees, license fees, the Legacy Act for parks and arts – MN only spends about 25% of its budget on our public school children and that percentage has gone down over the years.  Indeed, our state has been disinvesting in our schools and our kids.



What can you do?
• Get involved!
• Learn about how funding decisions at the state affect your schools 

and ultimately impact kids. 
• Spread the word—use local papers and the ball fields to tell your 

stories and educate your community about the REAL needs of our 
schools.

• Develop a relationship with your legislators. Let your legislators know 
you are following their efforts.

• Join SEE’s network to receive electronic legislative updates and alerts 
at  www.schoolsforequity.org

• Organize a Legislative Action Committee in your community.
• Make education a campaign issue by attending candidate forums to 

ask about E-12 public education. 

http://www.schoolsforequity.org/


SEE Districts
26

Albany Forest Lake North Branch
Albert Lea Fridley Northfield
Annandale Hastings Owatonna
Anoka-Hennepin Hinckley-Finlayson Paynesville
Austin Howard Lake-Waverly-Winsted Pine Island
Belle Plaine Hutchinson Princeton
Big Lake Jordan Prior Lake-Savage
Braham Kasson-Mantorville Rockford
Buffalo-Hanover-Montrose Kimball Rocori
Byron Lake City Rosemount-Apple Valley-Eagan
Cambridge-Isanti Litchfield Royalton
Cannon Falls Medford Rush City
Centennial Melrose Sartell-St. Stephen
Chisago Lakes Milaca St. Francis
Dassel-Cokato Monticello St. Michael-Albertville
Delano Mora Stewartville
East Central New London-Spicer Waconia
Faribault New Prague
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• Serving Minnesota public schools for 67 years

• Independent, fully-integrated advisory solutions

• Serve as primary municipal advisor to more than 65% of MN districts

• Advised on more than 65% of MN’s successful bond referendums 
over last five years

• Advised on nearly 60% of operating referendum elections since 
2017

• Consistently rank as #1 advisor for MN school bond sales              
(per Bloomberg League Tables)

About Ehlers
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Ehlers’ Team for Hastings

Matthew Hammer
Municipal Advisor

651.697.8592
mhammer@ehlers-inc.com

Aaron Bushberger
Municipal Advisor

651.697.8532
abushberger@ehlers-inc.com

Shelby McQuay
Senior Municipal Advisor/

Managing Director
651.697.8548

smcquay@ehlers-inc.com
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Example District Tax Base

Example District

Market Value Percent of 
Total Market Value Percent of 

Total Market Value Percent of 
Total

Totals  8,802,367,699   100.0% 2,198,965,724   100.0% 288,648,199      100.0%

Residential Homestead 6,467,956,122   73.5% 627,749,233      28.5% 14,968,620        5.2%
Other Residential 1,141,467,292   13.0% 89,909,225        4.1% 2,615,400          0.9%
Commercial / Industrial 971,082,100      11.0% 120,944,500      5.5% 1,142,300          0.4%
Non Qualifying Agricultural 46,429,035        0.5% 13,995,184        0.6% 16,880,192        5.8%
Qualifying Agriculture 168,274,050      1.9% 171,961,967      7.8% 251,986,487      87.3%
Seasonal Recreational 7,159,100          0.1% 1,174,405,615   53.4% 1,055,200          0.4%

Suburban Lakes Agricultural

Taxes Payable 2021 Tax Base by Property Type
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Tax Base by Property Type

Market Value Percent 
of Total

Referendum 
Market Value

Percent 
of Total

Net Tax 
Capacity*

Percent 
of Total

Totals  4,230,047,706                100.0% 3,664,072,711          100.0% 46,517,895               

Residential Homestead 2,726,183,644                64.4% 2,697,038,649          73.6% 26,057,495               56.0%
Other Residential 488,603,375                   11.6% 484,358,600             13.2% 5,346,421                  11.5%
Commercial / Industrial 347,527,000                   8.2% 347,527,000             9.5% 6,655,826                  14.3%
Non Qualifying Agricultural 125,267,237                   3.0% 124,301,662             3.4% 1,234,123                  2.7%
Qualifying Agriculture 522,530,050                   12.4% -                             0.0% 3,673,025                  7.9%
Seasonal Recreational 19,936,400                     0.5% 10,846,800               0.3% 229,276                     0.5%
TIF and FD 3,321,729                  7.1%
* Totals include TIF and Fiscal Disparities adjustments - Operating Referendum

- Local Optional Revenue
- Equity

Taxes Payable 2021 Tax Base by Property Type

All other school taxes 
including building bonds

55% of Total Levy 45% of Total Levy
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• Some properties have House, Garage and One Acre (HGA)
 Taxed like a residential property

 All other land is taxed as agricultural property

• Average size agricultural property = 40 - 80 acres

• Average value per acre = $7,000 - $8,700 per acre

Agricultural Property
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Dakota County Comparison

Source: Pay 2022 School Tax Report

 Total School Property Taxes, Payable 2022, on a Home with an Estimated Market Value of $300,000
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• Provides state funding for districts with lower property value
 Formulas based on property value per student

• Existing legislation for operating referendum, local optional revenue 
(LOR), LTFM and debt service

• LTFM and debt service formula uses average statewide property 
value; changes with increases or decreases in overall values

• Other formulas are static; do not change

Equalization
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Equalization

Referendum Equalization Hastings 
ISD 200

Farmington 
ISD 192

Lakeville 
ISD 194

Referendum Market Value (RMV) 3,657,066,525   3,686,222,699   8,579,571,600 
Resident Pupil Units (RPU) 4,800                  7,927                  12,785              
RMV / RPU 761,825             465,009             671,086            

Debt Service Equalization Hastings 
ISD 200

Farmington 
ISD 192

Lakeville 
ISD 194

Adjusted Net Tax Capacity (ANTC) 48,793,153        47,254,344        105,623,753     
Adjusted Pupil Units (APU) 4,738                  7,974                  12,389              
ANTC / APU 10,298                5,926                  8,526                 

Equalization Calculations - Taxes Payable 2022
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Operating Referendum

November election ballot 
question, stated per pupil, 

generally capped at:
$2,054.83 (FY23)
$2,110.97 (FY24)

Allows districts to generate 
additional general 
education revenue

Revenue can be a 
combination of local 

property tax levies and 
state aid 

Annual levy, maximum 
length of 10 years

Taxes spread on 
Referendum Market Value 

(most property types pay  same 
taxes per dollar of property value)

Revenue may be used for 
any operating or capital 

expenses
(e.g. staff salaries/benefits, utilities, 

supplies, technology)
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• Tax levies spread on Referendum Market Value (RMV)
 Property taxes are not levied on:

 Seasonal recreational property (cabins)

 Agricultural land & buildings (only levied on house, garage & 1 acre)

 Almost all other property pays same tax per dollar of market value

• Can qualify for state equalization aid 
 Revenue portion dependent on district’s RMV per resident pupil

Operating Referendum Provisions

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
* Most other school levies are spread on Net Tax Capacity (NTC)
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• Total Authority of $1,550.88 (FY2023)
 Generates $6.9 million annually

• Current state cap of $2,054.83 (FY2023)
 Difference of $503.95

 Ability to generate additional $2.2 million

Hastings Current Operating Referendum
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• Approved by voters in November 2013 for 10 years

• Includes annual inflation adjustment based on statutory inflation factor

• Expires after FY 2023-24 (renewal election in Nov. 2022 or Nov. 2023)

Authority #1
$665.21

(At Expiration)

• Approved by voters in November 2017 for 10 years

• Includes annual inflation adjustment based on statutory inflation factor

• Expires after FY 2027-28 (renewal election in Nov. 2026 or Nov. 2027)

Authority #2
$932.76

(Remaining at 
Expiration)

Hastings Current Operating Referendum (cont.)
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Dakota County Comparison

Source: MDE Operating Referendum Phaseout Report

Voter Approved Operating Referendum Authority Per Pupil FY23

$619 $649
$767

$1,343

$1,551 $1,558

$1,774

$2,152

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500



15

Capital Project Levy

Election ballot question, 
stated tax rate

Allows districts to generate 
additional revenue for 
technology and capital 
projects (Review and 

Comment may be required)

Revenue provided through 
local property tax levies

Annual levy, maximum 
length of 10 years

Taxes spread on Net Tax 
Capacity 

(All taxpayers pay, but may pay 
different amounts based on the type 

of property)

Revenue may be used for 
items consistent with the 

ballot language



Summary
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Operating Referendum Capital Project Levy

Tax Levy Based On Referendum Market Value Net Tax Capacity

Funding Source Tax Levy / State Aid Tax Levy

Authority Per Pupil Tax Rate

Inflationary Factor Optional / CPI No / Changes with Tax Base

Maximum Amount $2,055 per pupil No maximum

Allowable Uses Any Operating Expenditure Technology / Capital 
Expenditures

Election Dates November Feb, Apr, May, Aug, Nov

Maximum Length 10 years 10 years
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Dakota County Comparison

Source: MDE Operating Referendum Phaseout Report and Pay 22 Levy Reports

Voter Approved Operating Referendum and Capital Project Levy Authority Per Pupil FY23

$619 $649
$767

$1,551

$1,343

$1,558

$1,774

$2,152

$242
$241

$336
$229

$217

$462

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

$3,000

Operating Referendum Capital Project Levy
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Tax Impact
Capital 

Project Levy

Operating 
Referendum 

Revenue
Difference

Annual Revenue $1,500,000 $1,500,000

$100,000 $22 $35 -$13
150,000 39 52 -13
200,000 56 69 -13

Residential 250,000 73 87 -14
Homestead 300,000 90 104 -14

327,800 100 113 -13
350,000 107 121 -14
400,000 124 138 -14
450,000 140 156 -16
500,000 155 173 -18

Commercial/ $250,000 $81 $87 -$6
Industrial 500,000 175 173 2

1,000,000 365 346 19

Agricultural Homestead** $5,000 $0.78 $0 $0.78
(average value per acre 7,000 1.09 0 1.09

of land & buildings) 9,000 1.40 0 1.40

Type of Property Estimated Annual Tax Impact *Estimated
Market Value



19

• Example agricultural property:
 40 acres, $9,000 per acre = $360,000 total value

• Capital Project Levy of $1.5 million
 Tax impact per acre at $9,000 = $1.40 per acre

• Annual tax impact = 
 $1.40 per acre x 40 acres = $56 annual tax impact

• Compare to $350,000 residential property = $107 annual tax impact

Capital Project Levy – Ag Property

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
* Most other school levies are spread on Net Tax Capacity (NTC)
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• 42 of 48 metro districts have either levied and/or bonded for OPEB 
 22 of 48 districts have bonded

 9 of 48 districts have levied

 11 of 48 districts have done both

• 7 of 8 Dakota County districts have either levied and/or bonded for 
OPEB 

• Current bonding and levy authority

OPEB Levy
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OPEB Levy Tax Impact

Estimated OPEB Levy $422,250

$100,000 $7
150,000 12
200,000 17
250,000 22
300,000 27
327,800 29
350,000 32
400,000 36
450,000 41
500,000 46
$250,000 $24
500,000 52

1,000,000 107
$5,000 $0.14
7,000 0.19
9,000 0.25

Residential

Commercial/
  Industrial **

Homestead

Type of Property Estimated Market 
Value

Estimated Annual Tax Impact 
Taxes Payable in 2023*

Agricultural Homestead***
(average value per acre

of land & buildings)
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• Other funding sources (e.g., special education) also have not kept 
pace with inflation

• Only options for districts to bridge funding gap are to cut budgets or 
increase referendum revenue; districts have done both

Reliance on Referendums
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Reliance on Referendums

2003

Since 2003, state General Education 
Revenue formula has not kept pace with 

inflation

2022 / 2023

Legislature approved 2.45% increase per 
year for Fiscal Year 2022 and 2.0% 

increase for Fiscal Year 2023
$161 per pupil for FY 2022
Additional $135 for FY 2023

2022-23

If allowance increased with inflation each 
year, it would be $1,263 higher, or $8,126 

for Fiscal Year 2023
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General Education Formula Allowance
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Underfunding of Special Education

MDE reports FY 
2020 costs of 

providing programs 
were underfunded 
statewide by $673 

million

MDE estimates by 
FY 2025 costs for 

providing programs 
statewide will be 
underfunded by 

$806 million

Underfunding costs 
requires a transfer 

from regular 
program resources 

to support an 
underfunded 

program mandated 
by state & federal 

law

Primary options to 
bridge funding gap 
are to cut regular 

program budgets or 
increase referendum 

revenue, most 
districts have done 

both
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Next Steps

Summer 2022 -
Summer 2023

• Ehlers provides information 
to district, as needed

August 2023

• Deadline to call for 
November 2023 election

November 2023

• Election deadline to renew 
existing operating 
referendum



Long Range Financial  Plan
June 8, 2022

We Care, We Empower, We Achieve.   Students are the heart of all we do.



Summary
The Long Range Financial Plan is designed to illustrate what may happen to the 
District’s ability to pay for and provide services in the future, based on a set of 
assumptions. It also provides a picture of how the decisions that are made today 
can affect the District’s financial health in the future.   

Assumptions will be reviewed and updated annually.  

The plan starts with the 2021-2022 current year budget, includes the 2020-2021 
year for history, adds the 2022-2023 working budget, and includes projections 
through 2030-2031.  The further out the projections, the less reliable they are.     

The plan is not a budget, and is separate from the District’s budget process.



714 Fund Balances Policy







Key Assumptions for FY2023-2024 Forward
Projections utilize both historical, current and future data.  As the District looks 
forward, there are several major factors that need to be considered.  They 
include:
● Enrollment Change - enrollment projection model
● General Education Formula - 2% increase
● Referendum Revenue - 3 scenarios (expiration, renewal, increase)
● Special Education Revenue - constant
● Staffing Changes - based on enrollment change
● Salaries and Wages - 2% increase to salary schedules 
● Health Insurance - 2% increase
● Purchase Services - 2% increase
● Utilities - 4% increase
● Supplies and Other Expenses - 1% increase

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1B3Xz8CLuVLoD7aVbePCO7lsD6UCRjDnoGreqEHKYwqk/edit


Scenario #1 - no renewal of referendum expiring FY24



Scenario #2 - renew referendum expiring FY24



Scenario #3 - $150 increase in referendum expiring FY24



Impact of Covid Funds
Due to the availability of Covid dollars, the district has been able to fund much 
needed supports.  The remaining allocations will expire on 9/30/2024.  These 
funds have allowed the district to implement and support $1.4 million in FY21, 
and a projected $1.5 million in FY22.  Without these funds the district would be 
in a much different financial situation.



Volatility of Estimates
● Enrollment growth/decline different than expected
● State & Federal funding increases greater/less than expected levels
● New sources of revenue not contemplated at this time
● Increases in federal grant support or new grants
● Contractual agreement changes that increase/reduce the expected salary 

or benefits
● Health insurance increases/reductions greater than expected
● Discontinuation of programs or expenses within the district
● Freezing or decreasing budget expense lines
● An increase/decrease in the students with special needs that require 

significant services be provided by the school district
● New unfunded mandates from the state and/or federal government



Long Range Financial  Plan
July 20, 2022

We Care, We Empower, We Achieve.   Students are the heart of all we do.



OPEB Levy
● Other Postemployment Benefits
● Board approved
● Based on net tax capacity (includes agriculture land)
● Can apply for the unfunded actuarial accrued liability under GASB 75 for 

contracts that include a sunset clause for retiree health insurance benefits
● Estimated potential levy amount is $422,250 (updated for newly added 

sunset clause for teachers retiree health insurance benefits)
● Submitted in the fall of the prior fiscal year as part of the levy process

Amount is based on study completed for fiscal year ending June 30, 2021.  A 
new study is in-process and amount will be updated upon completion.  



Scenario #4 - $150 increase in referendum expiring FY24 
and OPEB levy starting Pay 23 levy for FY 23-24



OPEB Levy - Tax Impact



Capital Projects/Technology Levy

● Voter Approved
● Based on net tax capacity (includes agriculture land)
● Identify annual amount of revenue desired and then base it on a percentage of net tax capacity
● 10 year maximum
● Frees up funds in the general fund
● Specify “technology” use, can include technology staffing
● Annual technology costs are approximately $900,000-$1,000,000
● Currently the Technology Committed Account balance is $934,543.50
● Board approved transfer from fund balance is $300,000 (FY23)



Scenario #5 - $150 increase in referendum expiring FY24 
and capital projects/technology levy of $1 million starting 
Pay 24 levy for FY 24-25 



Capital Projects/Technology Levy - Tax Impact





Scenario #6 - $150 increase in referendum expiring FY24 
and student enrollment loss at 50% of projected starting FY24



Long Range Financial  Plan
August 3, 2022

We Care, We Empower, We Achieve.   Students are the heart of all we do.



Summary of Scenarios



Next Steps

● Discussion regarding including OPEB (Other Post Employment Benefits) on Pay 23 Levy for FY24
○ August preparation
○ September initial board approval
○ December final board approval

● Discussion regarding revoking technology set-aside contribution of $300,000 for FY23 and FY24
○ Requires board approval
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